construction in progress class to property, plant and equipment related to LNG reloading station amounted to EUR 28,837 thousand which
represents the major part of transfers between classes.

As at 31 December 2018, the Company performed the impairment test of property, plant and equipment attributed to LNG reloading station
project by comparing discounted future cash flows forecasted for period till year 2045 (end of estimated useful life of assets) to carrying
amounts of this cash generating unit (CGU). The main assumptions used to perform the test were reloading tariffs, LNG reloading volumes,
operating expenses and the discount rate, estimated as weighted average cost of capital (WACC) that as of 31 December 2018 was equal to
6.8 % (pre-tax, real prices). Since the LNG small scale terminal is an unique and new project, with no or very little similar projects in the market,
main assumptions were based on the Management judgement, available LNG market development studies and other publicly available data
sources. Sensitivity analysis was performed by the Management:

Assumption Change in
assumption

Effect of change on Net
present value of CGU

Impairment
indication

Change in expected reloading volume growth till maximum
LNG reloading station capacity reached

-10% (2,792) -
10% 1,137 -

Change in total yearly operating expenses -5% (634) -
5% 636 -

Change in LNG reloading tariff (EUR/MWh) -5% (2,214) -
5% 2,214 -

Change in WACC -1% 5,292 -
1% (4,375) (1,466)

Based on impairment test results no impairment recognized for PPE of Small Scale LNGT as at 31 December 2018, however as sensitivity analysis
shows the impairment of EUR 1,466 thousand would be recognized if WACC used in the model was higher by 1% while other assumptions
remain unchanged. As of the date of these financial statements, the Company‘s Management believes that the current approach is reasonable
and supportable considering market situation and knowledge at their disposition.

Expansion of LFO Park in Klaipėda oil terminal. Project comprise of construction of 7 new LFO tanks with a purpose to increase transhipment